

No. 05-1272

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

PETER R. MAIER

MICHAEL D. GRANSTON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	15
Argument:	
Because respondent Stone is an “original source” of the information on which his <i>qui tam</i> suit was based, the entry of judgment in his favor was proper . . . . .	18
A. Respondent Stone demonstrated “direct and independent knowledge of the information on which the allegations” contained in his original complaint were based . . . . .	21
1. Based on information that he had acquired as a Rockwell employee, Stone concluded that petitioner had committed widespread ES&H violations and had falsely claimed to be in compliance with ES&H requirements . . . . .	21
2. An individual need not personally observe the preparation or submission of specific false claims in order to qualify as an “original source” . . . . .	24
3. Determinations concerning the specificity with which fraud must be pleaded, and the quantum of evidence that a plaintiff must possess in order to allege that fraud has occurred, are governed by provisions of law other than 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) . . . . .	25
4. A relator may qualify as an “original source” even if his information concerning the nature of the defendant’s representations to the government is derived from publicly available materials . . . . .	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Any clarification or refinement of the FCA allegations that may have occurred after the government intervened in this case is irrelevant to the “original source” inquiry . . . . .	39
1. The government’s intervention in this case provided an independent basis for the district court to adjudicate the FCA claim filed jointly by the United States and Stone . . . . .	40
2. Petitioners’ construction of 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B) would hinder enforcement of the FCA by discouraging cooperation between the government and private relators . . . . .	42
C. Before filing his initial complaint, Stone voluntarily provided the government with the information on which his allegations were based . . . . .	45
Conclusion . . . . .	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) . . . . .	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) . . . . .	32
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) . . . . .	45
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) . . . . .	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Res., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S.Ct. 2957 (2005) . . . . .	36
<i>Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 944 (2002) . . . . .	34
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) . . . . .	28, 38
<i>United States v. R&amp;F Props. of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, No. 06-152 (Nov. 6, 2006) . . . . .	28
<i>United States ex rel. Biddle v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ.</i> , 161 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1066 (1999) . . . . .	37
<i>United States ex rel. Detrick v. Daniel F. Young, Inc.</i> , 909 F.Supp. 1010 (E.D. Va. 1995) . . . . .	26
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	36
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminStar Fed., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	37
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 865 (1997) . . . . .	30, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	38, 39
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 820 (2004) . . . . .	28
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1077 (1998) . . . . .	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth.</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1018 (2000) . . . . .	36
<i>United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 951 (1993) . . . . .	9, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Rabushka v. Crane Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 1509 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1142 (1995) . . . . .	32
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 928 (1994) . . . . .	37
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	33
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	2

Statutes and rules:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)-(7) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(a) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1) . . . . .	42, 44

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d) . . . . .	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1) . . . . .	3, 42, 44
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(2) . . . . .	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8 . . . . .	20
Rule 8(a)(2) . . . . .	26, 27, 28
Rule 9 . . . . .	20
Rule 9(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11 . . . . .	20, 26, 28
Rule 11 (1998) . . . . .	26
Rule 11(b) advisory committee’s note (1993) (Amendment) . . . . .	27
Rule 11(b)(3) . . . . .	15, 26, 27, 29, 34
Rule 11(c) advisory committee’s note (1993) (Amendment ) . . . . .	27
Rule 12(b)(6) . . . . .	29
Rule 56 . . . . .	20, 28, 29, 34
